

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20-0817
(Kossuth County No. LACV027056)

JOSEPH GOCHE
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

vs.

WMG, L.C.,
Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Kossuth County
The Honorable David A. Lester

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee Joseph Goche's Resistance to
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant WMG, L.C.'s Application for
Further Review

Philip J. Kaplan (MN#0389351)
Anthony Ostlund Baer & Louwagie P.A.
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-349-6969
pkaplan@anthonyostlund.com

Wesley T. Graham AT 0011184
Duncan Green, P.C.
400 Locust Street, Suite 380
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-288-6440
wtgraham@duncangreenlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPPOSITION TO FURTHER REVIEW	1
A. Procedural Background	1
B. None of the Issues Warrant Further Review	2
C. This is Not a “Companion Case” to Recent Iowa Supreme Court Decisions	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE..... DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THAT GOCHE IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION FROM WMG	7
A. Goche Has a Right to Indemnification Under Iowa Law	7
B. Goche’s Right to Indemnification Includes Attorneys’ Fees	9
C. The WMG Operating Agreement Does Not Eliminate	10
Goche’s Indemnification Rights	
D. No Law Precludes Goche from Seeking Indemnification	13
1. Claim Splitting and Claim Preclusion Do Not Apply	13
2. Issue Preclusion Does Not Apply	17
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE..... DISTRICT COURT’S CALCULATION OF GOCHE’S INDEMNIFICATION AWARD AMOUNT	18
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REVERSED THE	20
DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF “FEES ON FEES”	

CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME	26
LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE- STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bretford Mfg., Inc. v. Smith Syst. Mfg. Co., 421 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (N.D. Ill. 2006)23

Garvin v. Gov’t of D.C., 910 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2012)23

GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, 691 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2005)18

Guge v. Kassel Enterprises, Inc., 2021 WL 2483399 (Iowa 2021).....6

Holden v. Constr. Mach. Co., 202 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1972)9

In re Estate of Frye, 797 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)4

In re Internet Navigator Inc., 293 B.R. 198 (N.D. Iowa 2003)9

Iowa Coal Min. Co. v. Monroe Cty., 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....13

Jones v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers, Inc., 685 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1982)23

Keppy v. Lilienthal, 524 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)19

Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co., 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)18

Lee v. State, 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....18

Lemartec Eng’g & Constr. v. Advance Conveying Techs., LLC, 940 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2020) 13, 17

Leuchtenmacher v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 460 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1990) 13, 16, 17

Lund v. Affleck, 587 F.2d 75 (1st Cir. 1978).....23

Lynch v. City of Des Moines, 464 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1990)..... 4, 18, 21

Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co., 924 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2019)19

Miller v. Rohling, 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006)19

Moore v. St. Paul Fire Mercury Ins. Co., 3 P.3d 81 (Kan. 2000).....23

NCJC v. WMG, L.C., 2021 WL 2171604 (Iowa 2021)5

Prochelo v. Prochelo, 346 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1984)12

<i>Raper v. State</i> , 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004)	19
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 323 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1982).....	18
<i>Stifel Financial Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002).....	5, 22
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	14, 16
<i>Windus v. Great Plains Gas</i> , 116 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1962).....	14, 16

Other Authorities

Iowa Code § 489.110(2).....	12
Iowa Code § 489.110(7).....	10
Iowa Code § 489.408(1).....	passim
Iowa Code § 490.1434(5).....	6
Iowa Code § 490.852	10
Iowa Code §§ 489.405	8
Patrick Shanahan, <i>Goodbye and Good Luck: Member Dissociation by Judicial Order Under Iowa’s Revised Uniform Limited Liability Company Act</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 535, 554 (2013)	12
